

NOTICE OF RACE PACIFIC COAST FALL DINGHY CHAMPIONSHIP Santa Barbara Yacht Club November 16-17, 2024



RULES: This regatta shall be governed by rules as defined in the current *Racing Rules of Sailing (RRS)*, the ICSA Procedural Rules, and the PCCSC Standing Rules.

ORGANIZING AUTHORITY: The Organizing Authority (OA) is the Pacific Coast Collegiate Sailing Conference in conjunction with the Santa Barbara Yacht Club (SBYC).

HOST TEAM: UC Santa Barbara Sailing Team

FORMAT: The Pacific Coast Fall Dinghy Championship will be a 3-division non-rotational event sailed in CFJ's. Teams are required to provide two (2) boats and two (2) sets of PCCSC class legal sails with <u>PCCSC assigned sail number</u> (http://pccsc.collegesailing.org/documents/pccsc standing rules sail numbers.pdf). Two divisions will be on the water, while one is on land as shown in 'Attachment B – Schedule of Starts'.

The Jr. Varsity Fall Dinghy Champs will be a 2-division non-rotational event sailed in CFJ's. Teams are required to provide their own boats with PCCSC approved sails.

ELIGIBILITY: All PCCSC Regular, Provisional, and Associate Member Schools in good standing are eligible to sail. A maximum of one (1) coed varsity team and one (1) women's team per school will be allowed in the Pacific Coast Fall Dinghy Championship and unlimited teams will be allowed in the Jr. Varsity PCC's. As per the PCCSC Standing Rules, all competitors are required to wear their school pinnies. Sailors must meet all ICSA eligibility requirements and may be required to verify enrollment at the school they are representing.

ENTRY: Eligible teams must notify the host school and the Conference Commissioner five (5) days prior to the event with their intent to participate. Once signed up, the drop deadline is 2 weeks prior to the start of the event. The Fall PCCSC Regatta Sign Up spreadsheet is online at:

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1e5nFEqbXMoP7fH6AvDoAEiDuLcoVvaYxf0D_WgSxNjM/edit?usp=sharing

FEES: There is \$50 per varsity team and \$25 per JV team entry fee payable to 'UCSB Sailing Team'.

CHARTERS: A limited number of charter CFJ's will be available and will be distributed based on distance traveled, then order of request at a price of \$50 per day (not including sails). Email ucsbsailing@gmail.com and ucsbsailing@gmail.com for more information or to reserve a charter.

SCHEDULE:

Saturday, November 16, 2024

<u>Time</u>	Event	Location
0930	Report Time	SB Launch Ramp
0945	Competitor Meeting	SB Launch Ramp
1045	First Warning Signal	
1730	Fall PCCSC Meeting	Santa Barbara Yacht Club (130 Harbor Way)
Sunday, November 17, 2024		
0930	Report Time	SB Launch Ramp
1030	First Warning Signal	
1500	No Warning Signal after this time	

QUALIFICATION: This event shall serve as the PCCSC Qualifier for the Rose Bowl Interconference Regatta hosted by USC in January. The top 15 PCCSC teams (counting the scores from the varsity A and B divisions) will be offered

berths at the Rose Bowl. This event shall also serve as the fall ranking regatta and finishes will be used to determine interconference regatta selection rankings for 2024.

VENUE: The sailing venue will be announced at the Competitor Meeting. The location for boat storage for the weekend is at the boat launch ramp area and shown in 'Attachment P - Parking'.

DOCUMENTATION: Record of Participation (RP) forms must be completed online at ts.collegesailing.org by midnight after the last scheduled day of sailing.

PROTESTS & APPEALS: In accordance with rule 70.5(a), decisions of the protest committee are final. US SAILING's permission has been granted. If the requirements are not met, the decisions of the protest committee may be appealed.

SAFETY: A U.S. Coast Guard approved PFDs (Type III, minimum) shall be worn at all times on the water.

HOUSING:

HOTELS: There are several hotels on Cabrillo Blvd. within walking distance of the regatta site. Early reservations are usually necessary. More affordable options are also available in Santa Barbara or Goleta within a 15-minute drive. SBYC recommends that hotel reservations be made as far in advance as possible. Visit: http://santabarbaraca.com/places-to-stay/ for a list of area hotels.

STUDENT HOUSING: We cannot accommodate housing this year unless it is an exceptional circumstance. Email ucsbsailing@gmail.com with requests.

CAMPING: Camping is prohibited in the Santa Barbara Harbor parking area. Please visit: http://www.santabarbara.com/activities/camping/ for a complete list of nearby campsites. Campgrounds are abundant in Santa Barbara and Ventura Counties.

PARKING: Parking at the venue is restricted to certain areas as dictated in 'Attachment P - Parking'. Trailers and boats may be left overnight in the harbor parking lot in designated areas if desired.

DIRECTIONS:

From LA: Take US 101 North to Santa Barbara

Exit Garden St, Turn Left

Turn Right onto Cabrillo Blvd

Turn Left onto Harbor Way

Bear Left immediately into public parking

Proceed along the harbor past 2 gates to the Launch Ramp

From SF: Take US 101 South to Santa Barbara

Exit Castillo St, turn Right, get in the center lane

Turn Right onto Cabrillo Blvd

Turn Left onto Harbor Way

Bear Left immediately into public parking

Proceed along the harbor past 2 gates to the Launch Ramp

CONTACT INFORMATION: For more info, contact the UCSB Coach at <u>ucsbsailingcoach@gmail.com</u> or Team Captains, Michael Fineman at <u>michaelfineman2021@gmail.com</u> / Henry Boeger — <u>henryboeger@ucsb.edu</u>

EVENT WEBSITE: https://scores.collegesailing.org/f24/fall-pacific-coast/

CONTACT:

Organizing Authority: PCCSC / Santa Barbara Yacht Club Host School: UC Santa Barbara - ucsbsailing@gmail.com

PCCSC Conference Commissioner: Brad Schaupeter / email – pccsccommissioner@collegesailing.org

UCSB Sailing Coach: email – <u>ucsbsailingcoach@gmail.com</u>

UCSB Team: Michael Fineman – michaelfineman2021@gmail.com / Henry Boeger – henryboeger@ucsb.edu